GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.451
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 1°T DECEMBER, 2015

PRODUCTION OF VEGETABLES WITH LESSER COST

451. SHRIRAJU SHETTY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE &MY Td fhaTeT sheamoT 54y be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government proposes to modernize the methods of production of vegetables with lesser cost in view of shortage of vegetables and high cost in hilly areas;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to bring such production activities under Agro Industries to take up production on a large scale in the hilly areas; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

B v FdTeT FHeamor HATed # 157 A ( SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIA )

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Government of India under the scheme Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture provides financial assistance for adopting modernized methods of production of vegetables. Various components of the scheme are production and distribution of improved varieties of vegetable seeds, area expansion under hybrid varieties of vegetables, protected cultivation of vegetables under controlled conditions, promotion of micro irrigation and fertigation, integrated nutrient, pest and disease management, good agricultural practices, human resource development, organic farming, horticulture mechanization etc.

The Indian Council of Agricultural Research has released a total number of 50 improved/hybrid/resistant varieties of vegetables like tomato, ladies finger, french beans, chillies, brinjal, amaranthus, palak, bottle gourd, bitter gourd, cabbage, capsicum, carrot, cauliflower, cucumber etc. suitable to hilly regions. The production costs are comparatively lower and they give better returns to the farmers.

(c) & (d): No, Madam.
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